ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 362

WHEREAS, Timothy J. Lannon, S.J., became the 24th president of Creighton University in 2011 and was the first Creighton University alumnus to lead that university; and

WHEREAS, Father Lannon earned his bachelor's degree in mathematics from Creighton University in 1973, entered the Society of Jesus in 1977, and was ordained a priest in 1986; and

WHEREAS, Father Lannon served as president of Creighton Preparatory School from 1988 to 1995 and was inducted into Creighton Prep's Hall of Fame. He also received Creighton University's Alumni Merit Award in 1993; and

WHEREAS, in his years at Creighton University, Father Lannon advanced Creighton's Jesuit and Catholic mission, expanded opportunities for students, and elevated the university's stature on the national stage; and

WHEREAS, Timothy J. Lannon retired as president of Creighton University in January 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Timothy J. Lannon on his retirement and recognizes his many accomplishments and contributions.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Timothy J. Lannon.